Repayment of debt (4.7) (7.5)
Dividends paid (37.2) (36.9)
Proceeds from borrowings under the credit facilities  — 1.4
Proceeds from borrowings on convertible notes, net of issuance costs  — 14.5
Proceeds from issuance of warrants  — 1.5
Purchase of convertible note hedge  — (2.6)
Taxes paid related to net settlement upon vesting of equity awards (50.8) (9.2)
Proceeds from issuance of stock 1.9  1.6

Net cash used in financing activities (90.8) (37.2)
NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 29.8  (74.3)
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD 137.7  212.0
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF PERIOD $ 167.5  $ 137.7

SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION:
Cash paid for income taxes, net of refunds $ 10.1  $ 14.6
Cash paid for interest $ 8.9  $ 9.3

NON-CASH INVESTING TRANSACTIONS:
Purchases of property and equipment recorded in accounts payable
and accrued expenses $ 13.5  $ 2.3

14

World Wrestling Entertainment, Inc.

Supplemental Infor mation – Reconciliation of Adjusted Net Income
(In millions, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended December 31,
2018 2017

As
Reported

Gain on
Investments Adjusted

As
Reported

Film
Impairments Adjusted

Operating income $ 53.4  $  — $ 53.4  $ 27.0  $ 1.5  $ 28.5
Interest expense 3.6   — 3.6  4.0   — 4.0

Other income, net (1) 3.6  (1.7) 1.9  0.7   — 0.7
Income before taxes 53.4  (1.7) 51.7  23.7  1.5  25.2
Provision for income taxes 12.2  (0.4) 11.8  18.9  0.5  19.4
Net income $ 41.2  $ (1.3) $ 39.9  $ 4.8  $ 1.0  $ 5.8

Earnings per share - diluted (2) $ 0.46  $ (0.01) $ 0.44  $ 0.06  $ 0.01  $ 0.07

Year Ended December 31,
2018 2017

As
Reported

Gain on
Investments Adjusted

As
Reported

Film
Impairments Other (3) Adjusted

Operating income $ 114.5  $  — $ 114.5  $ 75.6  $ 4.7  $ 5.6  $ 85.9
Interest expense 15.4   — 15.4  14.7   —  — 14.7

Other income, net (1) 6.9  (0.9) 6.0  3.1   —  — 3.1
Income before taxes 106.0  (0.9) 105.1  64.0  4.7  5.6  74.3

Provision for income taxes 6.4  (0.2) 6.2  31.4  1.6  2.0  35.0
Net income $ 99.6  $ (0.7) $ 98.9  $ 32.6  $ 3.1  $ 3.6  $ 39.3

Earnings per share - diluted (2) $ 1.12  $ (0.01) $ 1.12  $ 0.42  $ 0.04  $ 0.04  $ 0.50

(1) For the fourth quarter of 2018, Net income included a net gain of $1.7 million primarily related to the recognition of an upward
mark-to-market adjustment to a marketable equity investment which was recorded in Other income, net. For the twelve-month
period ended December 31, 2018, Net income included a net gain of $0.9 million driven by the aforementioned adjustment to a
marketable equity investment coupled with an upward adjustment of a nonmarketable equity investment during the third quarter.
These increases were partially offset by impairment charges to write-off the carrying value of an equity investment.